MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

1401 E. Broad Street
Richmend, Virginia
Decenber 17, 1992

10:00 a.m.

The monthly meeting of the Commonwealth Transportation
Board was held in the Board Room of +the Department of
Transportation in Richmond, Virginia on December 17, 1992, at
10:00 a.m. The Vice Chairman, Mr. Ray D. Pethtel, presided.

Present: Messrs. Candler, Davies, Howlette, Malbon,
Mastracco, Musselwhite, Rhea, Waldman, Warner, wWells,
Dr. Thomas, Mrs. Kincheloe, Mrs. Brooks and Mrs. Miller.

Absent: Mr. Milliken

During the Public Comment period, Mr. Gilbert E.
Carmichael, Administrator of the Federal Railroad
Administration spoke to the Board In support of a major
downtown rail station as a key link on a proposed highspeed
rail corridor.

Also, during the Public Comment period, letters of
objection to widening Route 634 in York County were brought to
the Board’s attention by Mr. Pethtel.

On motion of Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mrs. Kincheloe, the
Board approved Permits Issued and Canceled from November 1,
1992 to Hovember 30, 1992.

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mrs. Kincheloe, that
the Board approve Additions and Abandonments to the Secondary
System from October 23, 1992 to November 20, 19%2.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mrs. Brocks, seconded by Mrs. Kincheloe, that

WHEREAS, by proper resolution, the Board of Supervisors
of Mecklenburg County has requested that a certain rocad which

ne longer serves as a public necessity be discontinued as part
of the Secondary System of Highways.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-150 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, the
Commonwealth Transportation Board finds the following sections
of road are not required for public convenience and are hereby
discontinued as part of the Secondary System of Highways,
effective this date.

Mecklenburg County - Route 763 — Sections 1, 2, 3
and 4 of cold location _ 0.25 Mi

Motion carried.

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mrs. Kincheloe, that

WHEREAS, ©ld Route 51 in the city of Danville has been
altered and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project: U000~
108-102, C504; and

WHEREAS, one section of the old road is no longer
necessary as a public rcad, the new road serving the same
citizens as the old;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.03
mile of 0ld Route 51, designated as Section 1 on the plat
dated November 10, 1992, Project: U000-108-102, C504, be
abandoned as a part of the State Highway System.

Motion carried.

..

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mrs. Kincheloa, that

WHEREAS, Route 380 in Amelia County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project: 0360-004-101,
C-501; and ;

WHEREAS, one section of the old road is no longer
necessary as a public road, the new road serving the same
citizens as the old; and

WHEREAS, at its meeting on October 13, 1966, the Highway
Commission authorized the discontinuance of said section of
road as provided in Section 33-76.1 of the Code of Virginia;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the action at the
Octcber 13, 1966 meeting authorizing discontinuance of the
aforementioned Section 3 of Route 360 in Amelia County ke
rescinded; and



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Secticn 33.1-148
of the Code of Virginia of 1950 as amended, 0.23 mile of old
Route 360 designated as Section 3 on the plat dated October
15, 1965, Project: 0360-004-101, C501, be abandoned as part of
the State Highway System.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mrs. Kincheloe, that

WHEREAS, Route & in Charles city County has been altered
and raconstructed as shown con plans for Project: 2518-16; and

WHEREAS, one section of the o0ld road is no longer
necessary as a public road, the new road serving the same
citizens as the old;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.08
mile of old Route S designated as Section 1 on the plat dated
November 13, 1992, Project: 2518-16, be abandoned as a part of
the State Hiqhway System.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Candler, seconded by Mr. Wells, that the
Board approve the bids received November 25, and Decenmber 1,
1992, listed for award on the attached sheets numbered 3A
through 35 and authorize execution of contracte by the Deputy
Commissioner or Chief Engineer, and approve rejection of those
bids listed for rejection and authorize readvertisement.

Motion carried. Mr. Mastracco abstained.



YA AOVTHA N i Tawpedy €o-1¢-0
000 ] OND RSOLOVILNGD DHIAYE (UYAY WRONET OUTA YEG-IE-ON LTV PYIVEDES YT6-9Z
FEanry] TN
YA ‘TRONVOR PR ey (f8-L1-D
LV LER'EISS £ ANVINOO MISNOD SHVAY  JAVAY L Ll gl Y PH-IEI-DI LTV SVEVIONS VIE-WI 2
Yy savpg

YA TXONYOR P Pee tes-51-0
FIU-DTIWMNLIY WIVIE VIS-HT




WImyTa | 3anmg

YA 'ONNEENALEd 1A TS
9 9s’ 1LIS t OM] O3 DMIAYY NOS W LROHS 4 'd TV ALY EEar] oy E6-¥E-3  TYHMRDAG YI6-9W L
BTEAI] LG
YA ‘DUNESYRIRL 3] Yogng
088 NS z "IN 0D DNIAYA NOS W LEOHE J '@ JHYMY aofjRa] snaiies 660 EVIOSONE VISt 9
[ LT ]
YA HOVTDA 19UNa To)ng {E5-£5-2
L1 FigT TH * NI SHOLOVIINGD ONIAYYE [TV AY 1200] ot A, FO-IE-DN LIV IVIVEDES VIS-BN ¢
RIUTFN] BeNg

YA ‘BTHASLLOON * 1veH] Bmggoaky {E6-5E-D

T661 *} BN CEATIOOY saIg



WRREM ] PINpIE

VA "GNOWHON wumg s wAEeN (E6-Ev-D
SEMY MY {4 "IN ANYHOO ONIAY Y ISHGHAUHA TV AY THNINIO] WA BIV-VIV-OM LTV RVIVAXS WIS-LLZ 11
i) $9eg
YA 'TTHARLLOOS ratm ) sadadpey I56-rL-2
[EA iy s ¥ 'ON] 00 DNJAVY BNAYd (Y MY Sa0|pioir] TROHEA WES-LL-DIL LY GVIVLOES VIS-OZ ol
VA ‘ONDWHOTE 1w sl €8-2-D
(1R K ] v 'ONL ANVIMOD DNIAYY ISHNHALHA  THY MY SEORT] WOUIA WES-1L-0V1 "IV OVIVLNS VIS-OLL 6
RMmE] g
YA ‘DANESELL3S 1%98K) TONRE
LETIE Y 4 DN OO OMIAYINDE W IECHS 48 (QUYMY SROJIN] ey €6-S5-0  OVSOSIEE YIA#T 8

661 "1 MAGWEDA G4 E0FE S04



00'006 ' EIS

sy

O0"ORD" 560’ LS

oL MY

YA 'YISIAYLIY
L] "JMl 'HSTIDNE 'D "M

WA 'TIVA
'00 ¥ NUZHLNOE
1 YiL ‘DMl TILENCD ¥ RLTIONCD NHEHLNOS

VA 'TAVALYSAHD
"ONT "'VA 30 00 AGENNTN TFHL
aNY
¥A 'HOVAQR VINIDHIA
13 “daD "ELENOD 4YLE HLNOH

YA VISIAYLTY
13 ‘DN “HSTTDNE D "M

Sy - YL Jo sy
Awme?) purg

UV MY uoyng gHam povie

Tayureg “s0oy oIl Jo DO|ewT)
&pnog skioapy smg

IV MY oofirzg WM DouIR)

oMYy [P 130 gl
PURN] NS
% "71g) |Seom], wmeWAN
anv

VMY (192 "7Rl) PO Datmog

g

¥ Sqir] walg QRH ‘B{IE NINg i Bl
Apno) yoprapany

L %l 8 M 1T oL

IO PPWRAIVA, M YA 6IYE S

qUvMY

[Fa}

La-hi-ddva

a-ri-uEva

10507501 -$58-1500

105 SOL -4 FOTD

rocial 1k-10-11
105°Z1 1-FE0-1800

FSMELIXE HEL ¥

[111490 4 LTI

PYLZIONS VIS-LIT

L5681 5T WHEMEAON "IARLDSY S04



iy MR TONEMLA Y

ek, vl T TONS[RA, Jo EEiday
VA TXVEIVEIHD [ 1y epy woadwwy
T€'DI5'001% s DM WA 40 '00 ATANMEX BHL  QHYMY |ony, “rg “vpy woplTVH W 1

iy ey § ruvdng ivpeag ¥ W

AX ‘DHNASTTAHOLIMN . Ay tendlien
TIersIse 4 OMICAVTHEEAD  (TUVAY 1] Mg 30 1) g
ey g PGy

dynory praApanegy
VA 'ONVOL 2 aypeg ol

TH NS 5 TN 00 mosg

T561 'ST MESMEAOH MAAEIIY S014

TA-ES-AL  GRLESIRY

1005"1 [ 82-S60- 1800

TIOMSOIEZ-S50-1000  EESTEING

LEEE

£ET

L



1aqoesddy ¥ g [t/ BT g ]

Koonesy sdadmo {801 -FL0-4 L5
YA BTUAEGIHELS 119 7Y = % 1M 6LI'0 ‘oL towmd
[T A1 4} [ ONT "0 ADArYY 0TIV JHYMY 119 9% "K 'G N [0 g [ ‘KD IOA-STOGIRD  LVIFLOES WIO-ITL £
rmpwsddy o g
4,02 Dowpr iy o 130200
YA 'HOLNNVLY 10 mepE-IadnD 'S T $60°0 P 0O T OL-450- 100
05T S5t 1 'OM1 'SH3HLONE FI0HOZ  (QUAYMY T vospep~adading ‘N I 5SS 10 (0N 1] DOV SOL~ELO-S 100 BVIEDOZA VIS-IEZ T

SI¥ W "ma) ¥ BN

aaRg ‘3000 Yrgdey ST spup
Anoewory Keowotyop

o9 g S TH 00D )

09 "9t °§ "HA WS0'0 RNl

. anNv o
YA 'DANTTAALEY anotfymey Avmouep » 106 T9L-L90-5T90
16°Z00'2LYS £ SN TEISNOD KROMOND 11 AUYHDIM  (THVMY ® AR e 2 I dun oy 10660t -L90-00r.  &YIIZGZE6 VIe-TXZ |

661 ‘ST EATMEADN MALOEY Sa18



YA IEETRMY

00'EPCEESS 3 " 00 NOLLDNMLENCO ENTITLA
YA 'INOWHOM

[l ] ] "IN “VINIDAA 40 "GO "LISHNOD NOISHMYRD
¥A BTDAFTTIH

wR1'S1IY i ‘W 'H1d

VA ‘HCGLNNYLS

13ganexidy ¥ €] vuaan) xog
0,67 olionigy 3 wvaléniody
o2 "0

JUY Y TN 21700 mg ruoieYy PR RSPl

P mBE g o] "M e gy

*apRID SpA]Sa] HET B YT PR
Ay 0TI

am

dJUEVMY #9 "0 Ja YA ST'O) TP VOO

mamsandayg ‘1pradeg g
ey notinigy
[ge]

qavmay menog §3wad IVI v59 o0 ‘7Y B W 200

Yo goeeddy 3 xnamoeiy msdeg
Apono7y sombmvyg

59 ‘o
35N ‘T £°0) UM PoRoal) 2asa 4| ‘oY

T661 "6 MHEMEADN IMIAEDM Sad

111

180" eal -$90-£000
0%
106" LE1-$80-€000

(EonZ-rs0-5§aH
105K 1ZA-EM-EE00

LG5 'S00T -450- 10D

G EwOl -0l0-Llna

PYLELOZS

SYPEZOTA

VIS-EET

vis-$el

VI&-HI



sy |G g Y

womog ywas jo n
YA "TUDONGY S ¥ 09 "1 ‘A
000 Y 9 'OM OO0 HOLLONYISNOD HOITINd  (QUYMY NI L0 09F IV 29AD 15 T lana TS 1008-0% 1 -0960  SBOLEDTS 1

‘Hing pad Touvag ¥ W TEE

fmes poyaimig "]
VA '‘THONVOY Ay SN » S2T-Z10-F200
on'azs'ory or "ONI 00 SWAR1OBA TEGENYT Y MY 300 TAR £ 0N 85 I 2940 O ‘OTH " 'SOMT'OROI-ZIC-9YO0 OSBZEDRS @ WEL 6
"doy g
QW "SLHOH ANOTHINTT Ay W Smd
oo’ 163 F NOLYYIOJEDD SLHOFTHOIH JUIYAY FRAR Jaa0 | ‘Y 1 10858001 -920-1000 €N HADTE o |

541 "2 ANNEAON AT $TN



Ly P BN EPaD

ofupy g g-Era) Rariewy TR
VA TAVEVEIHD g wpdars o AN
06 ZrL EVS 1 ONI “VA 4O 0D ACENMEN 8HL (JEYMY SISO SROINA L] I5-05-0  ISSEEOLS Kz £l
‘g yrgg
VA TIONVOY o 1adadms
SE'ISS IS u "OMI 00 FYHHLONE QUOINYT  (THY MY wwdig 62 ¥ 51 Y e gL Wy 51 1050900 -E20-S 100  PETEEOTS T T
clapagag dig payoe)
VA ‘TTREYONE Kypmacy mauny

DOESY Y 13 "ONl "DNLLOVMENGOY HOXID (TUY Y TYPERT ¥ L9 o1y Wby [, TOO'OM0D-E60-0RE0  SEICEOTS ez 1l

2661 ‘ST TAAWEAON MIAIITE PO



YA ‘YIEIAYITY
WHTaa s L] DM HSTIONT 2 M

YA 'SAAN IHOJMIN
L6 S EEL'SS 4 00 "HLENDD MEVE

¥a ‘HOVEY YINIDWIA
Uossas 9 OML O SMIVITM A B

ey Rauylr # GHMN P
IAY ) qegdiy T 'apUD ‘TR 2
el Jo (D
15 alowp "W I eS10 foL
aavymy ' o 1) 09 ‘o i maly

upry e p acg Ommeg o, ANn
SN vodap Jo K3
"3 vrowgoRg W] CHCIAESD oL
qavmy -1 M B I 90 iy

U Z ¥ vipg jo ‘omaq ey
I AR AT Nidey ‘T ‘gD
Youag sl 3 YojioN Jo sMUD
TRHOK T8 )0 ‘N I 960 ol
qUvMY govag vty L8 Jo 5 I LE0D omag

561 'ST WEMEAON TIATIDEY ST18

izt

[34]

«o-ir0-HN

1L C0A-THI-EZI0  9VIYIORE VISI¥T

7 "LdoY
S WOI-IZ1£PI0  LYDFIGZE YIS&-DNT

(S DErE-dLs
HOETIE0NE -dLLE
r00d

‘050 101 -¥EL-£ 10D

TIOCFCOL-ZEE-EROD AVITIORE WIS-INE



‘LA

wng Aily qua cTRNG ¥ NN PTD

Kpmory mosaeyalg
VA 'GDOMLNTTD SHNBNAV TINE U 0L
SL'UCE 668 9 ONEONILYAYDXE TIVEOW TEVMY €99 W Do
LR A U R
“oarg “oonsy iy ELg gD

fymny playIaEIgy
T2 W) oo Tt ‘W0 'S NN MEN'G 0L
VA 'ONYOL PN gy

O PLEELT IS t ONTDHILIVELNOD INYANE (THYMY 199 919 %] § M G50 nd
-
shoma ¥ e L5 Qdhy ‘g tpun

Aiomon smepny
YA ETOASTHVL) I8 500 "W ‘St LeT el
et isvE B ONE 00 'MISNOD AFT  (TUYMY 26 'my "9y woig

Zesl "S53 WHANEAON HAREY SMmq

[l

10CN'SOE-ST0-R050  FVEILOES YIE6IT €

TR ITZ-OD0-LEW  EVNITOTE YIAAIZ L

(zo1dsorz-28
(1a1s0vE-5d




‘aa C1g ey 3 qEg g ‘el
Syonary [jaeeny
YA iITRASINOT 509 't ‘T N O] 8L
05 LI9NIS £ ‘DM “H1SNOO SHEHLIOWE FALSE (THYMY 609 IRy ol 509 IOSN'TS-ERO-5090 BVEIDIEG VISEIL 9

‘saRd “L'§ Ympay W BRI ‘Apuap
Ay 2]
YA ‘TTOASINOD $08 ‘WY oL
rirees 12 ‘ONI "UISNOD SUSHIONE S3IST (TAVMY ¥ QY oy L TEN'ZI4-TS0-2520 OVIITOZE VIs-1ZZ €

W LS Kby ¥ mug 'apan

O ‘NOosWAddEr Ao norAun
DN D Lyy org o]
oESHRSLI ] BIENGD ENOK ¥ AONHVA ESTAVYI (UVAY Ll ] Tl IOEN' ISJ-RED- 1640 1WORROZS VIsOZZ #

1661 'fT TIEPEAON JEAIRTY ECIR



"W L'E Uy 3 IR PR
Spnecy ogmpy

YA “TVROM INOUS 09 "Ty =1
sLSLL' e ¥ DN NYAYMYE QHVMY KO IE W0 59 ISR'9Ed-1Z0-9F90 6YOEIIRE V6~ o6

‘asnyd “1'5 pedey ¥ TN ‘D
onosy aoyinmeey,
ML 'ALLD NIYINNDN T9L "0 5 1M S50°1 oL
D095E STES £ ONI 'AYEMAYN (QHVAY top oy Raag e TOSNCIEd-S60-PIL0  SVOZIOT VIS-IZ ¢

A R yrgdey I OVE U] ‘apuip

Lizmocy |pesny
VA TIvaacon S19°WE N INTY oL
[ diyii r "ENE ¥ NILVIONIADTF/TEY JUV MY 19NN TR S T b4 IEN'SLA-EBD-1290  LYMZIIRS WIS-MI L

L6t “ST MREMEAON ORAISIEN S18



. YA BTHADNIWAYT
i ¥ ON OO0 NOLLMWIENOD XYL (QUVMY

¥A ‘BMEN LIOIMAN

OLELS'9w9s | ; ‘00 "MIENOD HEVE  (TUYMY
YA ‘TNdEEa1ad
S 108'6S L DN "HLSNGD YBOM0ED "1 GEAVHNE (THYMY

TImimn

W w0y “eang “20e) iwgdey o] "OLD
Tvopary fv ams]

4]

BEIn 051~ Ng w0 N TN 6D feL

I'5 g $OpI-1 U1y W00 (0

DI oy W

TOTH W e ooy wpdey “ERI WD
Kxmey oy

Lm0 FH o E R TR D )L

i)W T IS0 mea

‘aaid “1'S YIdeY P WA ‘apaiy
dymocy cheapy oy

115 o0y a8

P19 o1y Wty

%y

105°LTT-RLI-C5W0  SYIVZOEG YIE-Ird 2|

TOL1Z1-660-¥690 OVEEIORS VIS-SEIZ 1)

TOSIERI-2LO-TS9D)  EVIZIZE VIR O

46 ‘ST QT AON (TAAMROEE SO



LLYIH)
“peu), qrydyy K1)y IO M 1 ey
X PIOD IS pIINETE i) sevg 1My

LN02) QUCpETRNGS
. YA 'NOLHNNVLS 19 ny 0L g "Ldol
osEIsty ¥ ‘OMl “sHEHIONE F10H03 (RIVAY T " TR L SN I1d-500-0020  (EL1EOI4 FA - |
‘L's degdey @ SMWNE MU ‘apUD 105N PEI-£50-08LD
YA '©dNas3aT Aypocry onopro MDEN'SE-$£0-00LD
OL'SOL ' VEES [4) ‘ECITIND (TAVMY fiogyre] mogey L7 Y 'TOEN'OE] -€60-1€90  FESILETS 9T W

LS MMy P SN ‘MNQ ‘wUn
Laroy pdsdyngy
YA ‘SYSSYNVI 199 ony o)
1690600 [} 00 EESNOO WVITTIM ZONME (UVMY L ] 5 WSH'OM-T0- 1990 $SSTE008 {11 A1)

Tea! "L WIVPEAQN ALY Sa19



=3 UG PIKIE ¥ MW KUG IpaD

. VA TTHASHLLAVIM Koy Ay
or 1Se'sEts 4 'JH0D WIBNOO THHEYY (VMY FICIRA0T WopVA
LS ey
P ORI TN oD LG ey
YA YD ANV Apooos) (L
TLSST'ERS ’ Ol *NOLLIOWISHOD ANYVIXONIE (JUVAMY Y] oA

i YO W35 ponONd W STNNE “HTRIG] ‘pwip
VA ‘ITOASNILEYN Apmnery Anzipy
sSERrens H ‘dR0D MEISNCD TTANIYD (TNYMY W] MITA
EISAroRd XEvaNooas

I661 " SIMAAQN TEAEIS Sard

L/ Y

A

TN T -1 S5E T

TIOSN I -0l
SLOSN'E9E-M0- €90

DS $9d-LU0-CALO

S106H 18 -L 100590
S10SN'6Ld-L10-8080

1006 - #0010

SIOEN 9L~ STE]
105 N'S9E-MI-ELEL
106N HIE-I-RE0T

YEOREENE

15616026

mit n

SIEL (7




g ¥ "L's pady ‘Wwg pup

£wnor pwl {eatlolo-S0-da
YA ‘TISVINg 09 N A I 9l ¢lod
00" INL 'Sy r HOLIVUINGD TVEINTO wOQYa M D Kscict. | IEY "Wy Jwaig e ‘SN 19 -0LD-T000  SVLIERS ViIs-LIL T
ay
‘pag ¥ mopEngng lmug “opup 60l
YA TAONYOR dpmory §g » 105N’ LE3-0L0-00L0
e 9 0 ULSNOD BHMVEY  (AVAY oy R0 tnopes OfL 'I0SN'T05-N0-05L0  WERSSIRA 0w o
nday negng g
YA 'CUIUFEEHLUIYD oy xwpy
i LT ‘"AN0YD "ON'Td NOULDNIHEYM BHL  (THY MY Y WIMOE S4B LIG 1 TONS'PIIS-S20-L190  DEMEEORS 9T ol

461 ST WIANSAON FIATHOEY SOIE



. YA HIMOHTHD
YOLLL'BITS 4 ‘OMl 'DMIAYY ¥ TBLENCD 1-M
YA TIMOHTIHD

B LCY RS z "IN 'ONIAYE ¥ “HISNOO T-M
YA TIVAETON

oUEWIE [ ] “U0S ¥ NOLLYEOWIOS DOE LY

JHYymy

TAVYMY

103

LOPIIORE STNNE § ASND “Fmg (pdey
dyamery v
SROTRIDT] FOTA

Stopipos azIqEiR ¥ Sapaag ‘e rgdey
dprery oy
W] OUEA
§I3100] BNV THOHA

‘ohiy 00 pEdY ¥ Mg ‘PpuD
dyanory (g

159 o8 NS0 oL

159 ' e

FI5aroua Xavanoaas

=Ty

E1TY

L 'gls-18D  IVEPEOLE VIESH I

SEEYIS-15D> (VRIS VIE-WT |

IOSN'S0J-ER0-0P90  PVSIIOLS VIS I



¥A TLISYOMI

00505 "9 1S $ "OMI "DNLLOVILLNGO NOX1a
VA ‘VISIAVLTY

OO TS it ONI 'HRUIONE "D ‘M
YA HTHIAFTUH

00'SHR"8LTS £ ‘M
A "HEOMLLTIYE

00 LIS E ‘00 DMLLMIYA 1 ¥ 3

CORIOHTY WO why

ruR WorE
JHYMY FEOIRIOT MOHEA
ey oo Y] 0 BopNTTIR
A oG
aHY MY g S TOUe
(powrpy 2371) SORTUTYGTE NIRRT Wik
AN DORENE
Tavmy ey RoUA
g 75) sunpang wEy ppdey
PPN pooTgNE
JUYMY IR0 SDOUIR,
SISHTOE] SNOANY TSN

T ST ETMFEAON “TAIRDEY BOE

A

A

mp

-y

W-vi-di

5-t1e-wavig

T6-8-80d

GSATLEXG

ENOF10tE

j2iv4

11114



Moved by Dr. Howlette, seconded by Mr. Malben, that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 44, State Highway
Project 0044-134-~101, RW-201, the Commonwealth acguired
certain lands from Lessie F. Siler, ¢. I. Siler, Earl C.
Forbes and Lillian K. Forbes'by deed dated August 18, 1964,
recorded in Deed Book 870, Page 383; and from Max H. SBears and
Madeline G. Sears by deed dated June 10, 1964, recorded in
Deed Book 855, Page 235. These deeds are recorded in the
Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of the City of
Virginia Beach; and

WHEREAS, the Commenwealth Pransportation Commissioner has
certified in writing that the land lying southeast of and
adjacent to the southeast normal right of way limits of Bonney
Road, from a point approximately 120 feet opposite approximate
Station 199+80 (Route 44, Project 0044-134-101, RW-206
centerline) to a point approximately 25 feet opposite
approximate Station 52+00 (Bonney Road centerline, Project
0044-134-101, RW=-206), containing 17,308 square feet, more or
less, was acquired incidental to the construction,
reconstruction, alteration, maintenance and repair of Route 44
and doezs neot constitute a section of the public road and is
deemed by him no longer neces@sary for the uses of the State
Highway System; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develop the property, the
adjacent developer has requested that the land, so acquired,
be conveyed.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the said land, in
accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-149 of the Code
of Virginia (1950}, as amended, is approved and the
Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner is hereby authorized
to execute in the name of the Commonwealth a deed, without
warranty, coaveying same to the adjacent developer of record
for a consideration satisfactory to the Department, sukject to
such restrictions as may be deemed appropriate.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Howlette, seconded by Mr. Malbon, that

WHERE2AS, in connection with Route 65, State Highway
Project 0065-084-105, RW-201, the Commonwealth acquired
certain lands from Scott County Redevelopment and Housing
Authority by deed dated November 28, 1984, recorded in Deed
Bock 345, Page 111 in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit
Court of Scott County; and



WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner has
certified in writing that the land containing approximately
1,08 acres, more or less, and lying north of and adjacent to
the north nermal right of way limits of Route &5, from a point
approximately 30 feet opposite approximate Station 50+64
{(Route 65 centerline) to a! point approximately 3¢ feet
opposite approximate Station 50+64 (Route 65 centerline); and
lying south of and adjacent to the south normal right of way
limits of Route 65, from a point approximately 30 feet
opposite approximate Station 47+10 (Route 65 centerline} to a
point approximately 30 feet opposite approximate Station 48+75
(Route 65 centerline) and from a point approximately 30 feet
opposite approximate Station 49+05 (Route 65 centerline) to a
point approximately 30 feet opposite approximate Station 50+60
(Route 65 centerline) was acguired incidental to the
construction, reconstruction, alteration, maintenance and
repair of Route 65 and do not constitute sections of the
public road and are deemed by him no longer necessary for the
uses of the State Highway System; and

WHEREAS, the adjacent landowners have requested that the
Commonwealth convey to them the excess right of way in order
to more fully develop their lands.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the said land in
accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-14% of the Code
of Virginia (1950), as amended, is approved and the
Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner is hereby autherized
to execute in the name of the Commonwealth deeds, without
warranty, conveying same to the adjacent landowners for
considerations satisfactory to the Department, subject to such
restrictions as may be deemed appropriate.

Motion carried.

Maved by Dr. Howlette, seconded by Mr. Malbon, that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 66, State Highway
Project 0066-030-101, RW-201, the Commonwealth acquired
certain lands from Heirs at Law of Bertha Lawler by instrument
dated January 7, 1965, recorded in Deed Book 228, Page 549 in
the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Pauquier
County; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 33.1-155, Route 691
was relocated and the new location serves the same citizens as
the old location; and

WHEREAS, at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors
of Fauguier County held July 13, 1978, a section of cld Route
691 was abandoned and approved by the Commonwealth



Transportation Commissioner effective February 21, 19380; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner has
certified in writing that the land containing 0.376 acre, more
or less, and lying north of and adjacent to the north ncrmal
right of way and limited access limits of Route 66, from a
point approximately 106 feet oppesite approximate Station
820+28 (Route 66 proposed WBL centerline) to a peint
approximately 106 feet opposite approximate Station 821+18
(Route 66 proposed WBL centerline) does not constitute a
section of the public road and is deemed by him no longer
necessary for the uses of the State Highway System; and

WHEREAS, the adjeining landowner has reguested that the
Commonwealth convey the excess lands, so acguired.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 33.1-154 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended,
the conveyance of the said land, so certified, is hereby
approved and the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner is
authorized to execute a deed in the name of the Commconwealth
conveying same to the adjoining landowner of record for a
consideration satisfactory ta the State Right of Way Engineer,
subject to such restrictions as may be deemed appropriate.

Motion carried.

e n

Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Mrs. Miller, that

WHEREAS, the current policy and practice of the
Department is to relocate existing overhead utility facilities
to a new overhead leocation compatible with the proposed
readway design and the Department’s design criteria except
when engineering considerations require that the facilities be
placed underground; and

WHEREAS, representatives of local governing bodies have
advised the Department that there are many economic,
environmental and public safety advantages to having all
utility facilities placed underground; and

WHEREAS, the Federal Highway Administration’s regulations
pernit the replacement of existing overhead utility facilities
with underground utility facilities where it can ba shown to
ke in the public’s interest as justified from the standpoint
of safety, aesthetics, economy or a reguirement of law or an
ordinance; and

WHEREAS, there ies sufficient justification for a review
of this issue and for the Board to determine if a policy
change is appropriate in order to balance the concerns of



local governments with the fiduciary obligation to utilize
transportation funds in the public’s interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board authorizes
_ the Department to publish and solicit public participation in
the draft Policy on Placing Utility Facilities Underground
dated December 3, 1%392.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Candler, seconded by Mr. Musselwhite, that

WHEREAS, under the authority of Secticn 33.1-62 of the
Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, the Commonwealth
Transportation Board is authorized to designate Virginia
Byways recommended by the Department of Conservation and
Recreation, after providing the opportunity for public
hearings; and

WHEREAS, the staffs of the Department of Conservation and
Recreation and the Virginia Department of Transportation have
determined that Route 43 in Baedford and Campbell Counties,
from the intersection with. the Route 29 Bypass, near
Altavista, to the intersection with the Blue Ridge Parkway in
Bedford County meet the adopted criteria for Virginia Byways;
and

WHEREAS, the Department of Conservation and Recreation on
September 4, 1992 recommended to the Virginia Department of
Transportation that Route 43 heretofore described be
designated as a Virginia Byway; and

WHEREAS, the required procedures have been feollowed and
a public hearing was not requested; and

WHEREAS, the designation of highways as scenic highways
or Virginia Byways shall in no way limit the right of the
virginia Department of Transportation to exercise all of its
power and duties in 1locating, constructing, improving and
maintaining highways in the Commenwealth.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that Route 43 herein
described, be designated as a Virginia Byway.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mrs. Miller, seconded by Mr. Mastracco, that

WHEREAS, the bond documents for the Norfolk-Virginia
Beach Toll Road require the Commonwealth Transportation Board



(CTB) to approve a preliminary and final budget annually for
the Toll Road; and

WHEREAS, on September 17, 1992 +the Commonwealth
Transportation Board approved the 1393 preliminary budget in
the ameount of $4,549,642; and

WHEREARS, on December 17, 1992 the Commonwealth
Transportation Board’s Budget and Finance Committee reviewed
the 1993 final budget and unanimously recommends approval to
the full Board; and

WHEREAS, an agreement has been reached between the
Virginia Department of Transportation and the Tidewater
Regional Transit District Commission with respect to funding
park and ride lots related to the HOV program on the
expressway; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commonwealth
Transportation Board hereby approves the 1993 final Norfolk-
virginia Beach Toll Road Operations and Maintenance Budget in
the amount of $4,549,642; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that in accordance with
recommendations from the consulting engineers $5,500,000 ke
deposited into the improvement fund for 1993; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Commissicner of the
Department of Transportation is hereby authorized to execute
an agreement with the Tidewater Regional Transit District
Commission to provide funding for a one year period for
commuter park and ride lots.

Motion carried.



NORFOLK-VIRGINIA BEACH TOLL AOAD
1963 FINAL MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS BUDGET

Salaries

Social Security, Retirement, Group
and Health Care Insurance and
Workmen's Compensation

16% of Tunnels & Toll Facilities
Administrative Budgat

Federal Armorad Exprass (Pickup
of Dally Collections inciuding counting
monay from autdmaties)

Profgasional Services
{(Consuiting Enginears & Auditors)

Remat of Automatic Toll Machines
and Gatas

Lights, Heat, Power, Water, Sawer

Maintanance of Adminiatration Building
and Toli Plazg

ED and Pool Car Ranta)
Commumications

Uniforms

Manual Toll BEquipment Parts
Parts & Supplies (VDOT Stock)
Tokens

Miscellanacus: Copigr, Office
Supplies, Forma, Flag Raplacemant,
Replacs Adding Machine, etc.

Fringe Parking Spacs Rental, Maintenance
and Promotion

State Police Patrol Sarvices
indiract Cosis
Contingencies

Ordinary Maintenance |

TOTAL

AMOUNT
APPROVED

$1,199,333

358,752

70,828

143,000

38,000

217,228
40,000

23,000
21,000
3,500
7,000
9,000
5,000
17,000

22,000

129,000

368,207 __

49,671
135,818
1,697.510

$4.540.642




NORFOLK~-YIRGINIA BEACH TOLL ROAD
1948 FINAL MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS BUDGET

103 Expendsbis Equipment

105 Emgployee Education

108 Servicing Equipment

108 Administrative Overhead

112 Premix Patching

129 Other Rapaira to Concreta Pavemeant

142 Patch N. H. 8. Shouiders

144 Repalr H. $. Shouldars

183 Mand Clean Ditches

154 Qther Drainage Care

161 Erosion Rapair

162 Ciean R/W

163 Dead Animal Patre!

166 Roadalde Structures

187 Fence

168 Sweeping

171 Tractor Mowing

172 Hand Mowing

173 Brush Cutting

174 Spray Woads or Grags

178 Trim Trees

178 Spray Brush

181 Signs

191 Repair Guardcail

185 Highway Lighting

188 Maint. of Impact Attenuators

209 Snow Removal

221 Stuctures

262 Wrackar Sarvica

299 Supervision

435 Resasding, Mulching, Sodding and Resailing

437 Intensive Care ot Plant Bads

438 Spraying Herbicides, Weeds, Inseclicides

439 Spraying Brush

444 Repaint Traffic Markings

445 Speay Woeds or Grasa
Miscallaneous

AMOUNT
AEPROVED

$28,250
8,550
8,130
21,000
7,880
11,650
2,500
2,500
4,000
33,000
8,500
200,000
5,000
10,060
21,000
150,000
138,000
75,000
3,180
a
§.250
o
80,000
30,000
200,000
75,000
89,000
30,000
25,000
80,000
7,250
30,000
135,000
15,000
140,000
16,000
25,000

$1,697,510



'NORFOLK-VIRGINIA BEACH TOLL ROAD

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCES
IMPHOVEMENT FUND
Balance October 1, 16882 $14,231.241
Estimated Receipts from Revenus Fund
October~-Docamber 1992 2,256,759
SUBTOTAL $18,488,000
Estimated Expanditures October 1 - December 31, 1992 8,488,000
ESTIMATED BALANCE DECEMBER 31, 1992 10,000,000
Estimated Deposits - For 1993 5,500,000
Estimated Expanditures for 1993 5.,000.000
ESTIMATED BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 1993 $10,500,000
BESERVE MAINTENANCE FUND
Baiance October 1, 1992 $16,318,450
Estimated Receipts from Revanue Fund
Octobar—Decamber 1992 0
SUBTOTAL 16,318,450
Estimated Expenditures October 1 - Dacember 31, 1892 118,450
ESTIMATED BALANCE DECEMBER 31, 1992 18,200,000
Eatimated Oeposits ~ For 1993 o]
Estimated Expandituras for 1983 4,200,000
ESTIMATED BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 1983 $12,000,000

Improvement Fund - Construcion for widening independance Bivd. through the int.;
shouidar and ramp widenings; planning and deaign for future
projects. including Park/Ride lots and expansion of
the Birdneck Road Imarchange.

Raserve Maintenance - Insurinca pramiums and extraordinary maintenance inctuding

Fund pavement and shoulder repairs, bridge painting, bridge
approach siab repairs, miscellaneous bridge repairs, sign
replacement and maintenance of drainage systems.



Moved by Mr. Mastracco, seconded by Mrs. Brooks, that

WHEREAS, the 1992 General Assembly created the Virginia
Alternative Fuels Revolving Program and Fund emhodied in Code
of Virginia Sectlons 33.1-223.3 through 33.1-223.9; and

WHEREAS, the General Assembly has provided in 1992-%3 the
amount of $200,000 in funding for the Alternative Fuels
Revelving Fund from Chapter 893, 15%2 Acts of Assembly (the
Appropriation Act); and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner has
been designated administrator of the Alternative Fuels
Revolving Fund by Chapter 893, the 1992 Acts of Assembly; and

WHEREAS, the intent of the program is te foster and
encourage the use of alternative fuels in lieu of motor fuel;
and

WHEREAS, applications were requested from Virginia’s
counties, cities, towns and State agencies pursuant to
guidelines promulgated in accordance with Virginia Code
Section 33.1-223.7.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commonwealth
Transportation Board that the twelve applicants and amounts
recommended totaling $200,000 be awarded as shown on the
attached.

Motion carried.



S9IO[4eA |aN) eAgeLLIB)E |¢ Spun)

3ond} AN | jo uoIsIaAUOD BND SpUn)

8N} ND PEYRDIPAR 10} [RNUBIBJIP 1500 puny

Yon} BND Peted|pep | 4o} [erusLep 1502 puny

HONJ} | §O UO|SIBALIDD EIND SPUN)

}any euedoid pepeolpep | Joj fenuelelp jsoa pun)

SUBPES OND ¢ 'f SN BN G JO LUO[SI8AUOD SPun)

NOnJ} | jO UOJSIBALIOD S}193)5 SpUnj

UBA DN | P SYond BIND 9§ JO UCISIBAUDD SpUn)

SNg DND PAREIPEP | IO} [BRUSISYIP JSO2 pun}

sasNq HND PEISAPEP 2 10} [efuaIaylp 1500 puny

885Nq HND paRdpep Z 10} [BljuaIajp J500 puny

40N} DNO PeNeOIPep € 10} [e[lualeyip 1500 pun)
SLNIWWOD

|000'002$
0L2'vs
DOS'21%
0£2'8L1$
006'02%
00t'59%
0c6'16%
| 000'0028 jv20'sris
0L2'P8 000's2$
008'61% g28'668
000'5$ 000'21$
000's$ 005218
00S' LIS 000°sE$
006'02¢ 000' 1943
000'S1% 005'09%
006'62% 006'8P 1S
000's1$ Q00'0ES
0£6'163 96L'JE18
000'923 000'25%
000'vi$ 000'SES
d4dVA dJHAVA
AQ3aANIWNO0I3Y | 03153nD3Y
INNOWY LNNOWY
SNOILYONIWWOD3Y

sejeL

13)SaUUIM Jo Al
([BMBZE] JO UMO |

SYIHY LNSJWNIVLLY —NON

40 3QIS1NO
skaly JusLuele —uoN Rjoqng
puUoWIYOIH
layemep))
euBlip Wsypon

SVIHY LNIJWNIVLLY ~NON
SNOILVONSWNODIH GHVMY
|oz2's09'2$ S0}

000'0E$ i9isaUaUM Jo AUD
8Ze'6eS uojdweH jo Aun
000'vZS NIopON jo AND
000's2$ xepped jo A0
000'84$ leMBZE ] | UMD |
000'g¥ES puocwiyoi Jo Ao
005'52$ sesseuely Jo Ao
002'605% yowag wiubia jo A0
060'842% Areyy g wel|wm jo b0
086'c983 sjooyog Alunal xepEd
gle'zaes sjooyog Alunod ueljip esulldg
000'2.8 BlLpUEXalY 10 AID

{qomw 1o} INVOMddV

IvioL
103roud

ONNY SNIATOATYH S1ENd JALLYNHILTY




Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221.1.1 of the Code of Virginia
declares it to be in the public interest that access railroad
tracks and facilities be constructed to certain industrial and
commercial sites; and

WHEREAS, the Rockbridge County Board of Supervisors has,
by resolution, requested $90,000 in Industrial Access Railrocad
Track Funds to serve the Baillie Lumber Company; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221.1.1 and is in accordance with the
provisions of the Commonwealth Transportation Board’s policy
on the use of Industrial Access Railroad Track Funds; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the funding formula
established by said policy, funding may be allocated te this
project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Item 585 of Chapter 893 of the 1992
Acts of the Assembly funding is provided for Industrial Access
Railrocad Track projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board believes that this project is for the
common good of a region of the Commonwealth and serves a
public purpose.

NoW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board hereby
approves that $68,570 of the Industrial Access Railroad Track
funda be provided to construct new track to serve Baillie
Lumber Company, located in Rockbridge County contingent upon:

1. All necessary right:of way and utility
adjustments being provided at no cost to
the Commonwealth.

2. All cost above $68,570 which is allocated
herein as industrial rail access grant,
being borne by Baillie Lumber Company.

3. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

Motlon carried.



Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Mrs. Miller, that

WHEREAS, the future success of HOV facilities and
programs in Northern Virginia requires keeping the public and
local officials informed and involved with HOV system
activities; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Rail and Public Transportation
(VDRPT), in cooperation with the Virginia Department of
Transportation (VDOT) and a local Advisory Committee, was
designated to develop and implement a comprehensive
HOV/Rideshare marketing program; and

WHEREAS, experienca in Hampton Roads and other states
shows positive results from marketing campaigns for
Ridesharing, HOV and other transit options; and

WHEREAS, VDRPT determined that the services and expertise
of a professional marketing firm will be reqguired to
supplement staff resources; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with VDOT policy and state
procurement procedures, proposals were solicited, reviewed and
potential firms were interviewed by staff of VDRPT, VDOT and
Fairfax County; and

" WHEREAS, the consultant evaluation committee unanimously
recommended that, from the proposals and interviews, the firm
of siddall, Matus and Coughter, Inc., was moat qualified to
provide the services necessary to support the Northern
Virginia HOV/Rideshare marketing program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commonwealth
Transportation Board authorizes the Department of Rail and
Public Transportation to execute a one-year contract at
$400,000 in fiscal year 1993 with annual renewal options for
three additional years, for the services of Siddall, Matus and
Coughter, Inc., but not to exceed $3.0 million over a four-
year period for the purpuse of assisting in the planning,
budgeting and marketing of HOV/Ridesharing systems in Northern
Virginia.

Motion carried.



Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Mr. Mastracco, that the
Department of Rail and Public Transportation proceed with
program to continue the study of rail in the Dulles Corridor,
assess state funding availability and develop preliminary work
program and report back to the Rail Transit and HOV committee
at the Janmuary Board meeting.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Howlette, seconded by Mr. Mastracco, that

WHEREAS, the Transportation Improvement Program for
F¥-1993 has been adopted by the Metropolitan Planning
Oorganization for the Richmond urbanized area; and

WHEREARS, the adopted FY¥-1993 Transportation Improvement
Program for the Richmond urbanized area was amended on
December 11, 1992, to include an additional project in the
City of Richmond; and

WHEREAS, this project is in support of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board’s final FY-1993 Six Year Improvement
Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commonwealth
Transportation Board recommends that the Secretary of
Transportation, on behalf of the Governor, approve the project
listed below. .

City of Richmond Phase I Feasibility Study
Main Street Station Regional
Transportation Center
CMAQ Funds
$250,000

Motion carried.



Meeting adjourned at 11:25 a.m.

The next regular meeting will be held in Richmond,

Virginia on January 28, 1993.
(iiijjfr ved:

chairman |\

Attested:

WIM

Secratary



